

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 554

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 03RD FEBRUARY, 2026


PROCUREMENT AT MSP

554. SHRI VARUN CHAUDHRY:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृͪष और ͩकसान

कãयाण मंğी be pleased to state:

(a) the volume and support price of purchase of various crops on Minimum

Support Price in the last five years, State and year-wise

(b) whether any past payments for purchase of various crops is due for Haryana

State; and;

(c) if so, the amount claimed by the State of Haryana and the time-frame by which the payments will be made?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

कृͪष और ͩकसान कãयाण राÏय मंğी (SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)


(a): As per the information received from Department of Food and Public Distribution, the details of procurement of paddy, wheat and coarse grains are at

Annexure-I, II and III respectively. As per the information received from Ministry of

Textiles, the details of procurement of cotton are at Annexure-IV. The details of

procurement of   pulses & oilseeds are at Annexure-V.

(b): As per the information received from Government of Haryana, there are no outstanding payments for crops previously purchased in the state of Haryana.
Payments are made to farmers through the e-Kharid portal into their banks which are registered on the Meri Fasal Mera Byora portal. For the Kharif procurement season 2025-26, farmers whose payments could not be credited due to incorrect, closed or unverified bank accounts are being credited through RTGS/NEFT, after correction of accounts details.

(c):   Does not arise.


Annexure-I


State-wise Procurement of Paddy since 2020-21


(Quantity in MT) ( Rs. in Crore)


States/UTs   KMS 2020-21   KMS 2021-22   KMS 2022-23


 Quantity MSP value Quantity MSP value Quantity MSP value

Andhra Pradesh 84,57,120.00 15,967.04 66,58,102.00 13,049.88 41,12,509.00 8,471.77
Telangana 1,41,08,787.00 26,637.39 1,10,35,447.00 21,629.48 93,86,241.00 19,335.66
Assam 2,11,097.00 398.55 5,65,640.00 1,108.65 5,98,128.00 1,232.14
Bihar 35,58,881.80 6,719.17 44,90,413.69 8,801.21 42,04,737.90 8,661.76
Chandigarh 28,349.36 53.52 27,285.71 53.48 18,839.92 38.81
Chhattisgarh 71,07,457.00 13,418.88 92,01,000.00 18,033.96 87,53,000.00 18,031.18
Gujarat 1,10,243.87 208.14 1,21,864.82 238.86 1,76,853.99 364.32
Haryana 56,54,735.00 10,676.14 55,32,050.00 10,842.82 59,35,633.00 12,227.40
Himachal Pradesh - - 27,628.18 54.15 14,075.17 28.99
Jharkhand 6,29,061.00 1,187.67 7,53,394.00 1,476.65 1,72,506.00 355.36
Jammu & Kashmir 38,119.00 71.97 40,520.00 79.42 33,579.00 69.17
Karnataka 2,06,204.47 389.31 2,18,681.07 428.61 20,594.73 42.43
Kerala 7,64,885.00 1,444.10 7,48,403.00 1,466.87 7,31,184.00 1,506.24
Madhya Pradesh 37,26,554.00 7,035.73 45,82,610.47 8,981.92 46,29,842.24 9,537.48
Maharashtra 18,98,993.00 3,585.30 18,32,077.00 3,590.87 18,47,564.00 3,805.98
Odisha 77,32,713.00 14,599.36 71,03,711.00 13,923.27 79,16,273.00 16,307.52
Puducherry - - 344.64 0.68 79.68 0.16
Punjab 2,02,82,432.98 38,293.23 1,87,28,334.92 36,707.54 1,82,10,555.10 37,513.74
Tripura 24,239.23 45.76 57,844.04 113.37 44,761.92 92.21
Tamilnadu 44,90,222.00 8,477.54 27,58,229.00 5,406.13 33,83,534.00 6,970.08
Uttar Pradesh 66,84,276.57 12,619.91 65,53,028.84 12,843.94 65,50,314.91 13,493.65
Uttrakhand 10,72,158.00 2,024.23 11,55,464.00 2,264.71 8,95,794.40 1,845.34
West Bengal 27,79,064.00 5,246.87 35,30,732.00 6,920.23 32,08,501.00 6,609.51
Rajasthan -  7,357.20 14.42 - -
All India total 8,95,65,593.28 1,69,099.84 8,57,30,162.58 1,68,031.12 8,08,45,101.96 1,66,540.91


States/UTs KMS 2023-24 KMS 2024-25 KMS 2025-26
 Quantity MSP value Quantity MSP value Quantity MSP value

Andhra Pradesh 30,42,530.00 6,702.69 38,21,594.08 8,866.10 40,85,942.20 9,761.32
Telangana 95,31,946.00 20,998.88 1,06,33,719.00 24,670.23 53,67,011.00 12,821.79
Assam 3,94,147.00 868.31 8,50,486.00 1,973.13 1,01,162.78 241.68
Bihar 30,79,454.99 6,784.04 39,22,590.71 9,100.41 18,47,048.79 4,412.60
Chandigarh 25,145.48 55.40 26,129.74 60.62 19,380.75 46.30
Chhattisgarh 1,23,88,059.70 27,290.90 1,16,41,791.00 27,008.96 1,08,95,522.39 26,029.40
Gujarat 84,954.14 187.15 35,080.36 81.39 61,287.70 146.42
Haryana 58,94,165.00 12,984.85 53,98,663.00 12,524.90 53,67,649.00 12,823.31
Himachal Pradesh 22,897.95 50.44 36,901.76 85.61 21,126.83 50.47
Jharkhand 73,962.06 162.94 2,05,651.98 477.11 1,64,399.30 392.75
Jammu & Kashmir 23,857.00 52.56 32,678.03 75.81 49,759.28 118.87
Karnataka - - 501.80 1.16 1,916.25 4.58
Kerala 5,59,363.00 1,232.28 5,80,885.07 1,347.65 1,01,894.25 243.43
Madhya Pradesh 42,16,087.87 9,288.04 43,41,935.00 10,073.29 50,94,888.62 12,171.69
Maharashtra 11,63,603.00 2,563.42 15,92,778.00 3,695.24 7,54,281.22 1,801.98
Odisha 70,88,950.00 15,616.96 85,55,000.00 19,847.60 36,27,076.00 8,665.08
Puducherry 244.20 0.54 152.64 0.35 -
Punjab 1,85,28,339.17 40,817.93 1,73,33,096.87 40,212.78 1,56,50,044.71 37,387.96
Tripura 32,078.29 70.67 36,444.10 84.55 -
Tamilnadu 34,96,199.00 7,702.13 47,99,218.00 11,134.19 15,44,396.00 3,689.56
Uttar Pradesh 53,80,032.83 11,852.21 57,70,671.09 13,387.96 56,36,205.09 13,464.89
Uttrakhand 7,29,841.69 1,607.84 6,73,238.07 1,561.91 7,49,843.70 1,791.38
West Bengal 24,68,992.10 5,439.19 29,28,013.30 6,792.99 19,09,715.68 4,562.31
Rajasthan - - - - - -
All India total 7,82,25,000.00 1,72,329.35 8,32,17,219.59 1,93,063.95 6,30,50,551.53 1,50,627.77


Annexure-II

State-wise procurement of Wheat since 2020-21

(Quantity in MT) ( Rs. in Crore)


States/UTs
 RMS 2020-21   RMS 2021-22   RMS 2022-23

 Quantity MSP value Quantity MSP value Quantity MSP value

Punjab 1,27,13,681.38 24,473.84 1,32,22,183.00 26,113.81 96,45,121.49 19,434.92

Haryana 74,00,109.50 14,245.21 84,93,190.00 16,774.05 41,85,613.00 8,434.01

Uttar Pradesh 35,76,708.00 6,885.16 56,41,111.00 11,141.19 3,35,625.83 676.29

Madhya Pradesh 1,29,42,133.00 24,913.61 1,28,16,233.00 25,312.06 46,03,538.00 9,276.13

Bihar 4,947.98 9.52 4,55,546.00 899.70 3,519.89 7.09

Rajasthan 22,24,572.00 4,282.30 23,39,905.00 4,621.31 10,169.15 20.49

Uttrakhand 38,630.00 74.36 1,43,725.07 283.86 2,126.95 4.29

Chandigarh 11,482.00 22.10 16,943.00 33.46 3,221.70 6.49

Delhi 27.6520 0.05 5,954.55 11.76 0.50 0.00

Gujarat 77,115.39 148.45 1,70,445.75 336.63 5.9000 0.01

Jharkhand - - - - - -

Maharashtra - - 995.00 1.97 - -

Himachal Pradesh 3,128.50 6.02 13,039.80 25.75 2,931.35 5.91

Jammu & Kashmir 11.0000 0.02 24,308.00 48.01 252.000 0.51

West Bengal - - - - - -

All India total 3,89,92,546.40 75,060.65 4,33,43,579.17 85,603.57 1,87,92,125.76 37,866.13


States/UTs
RMS 2023-24 RMS 2024-25 RMS 2025-26

 Quantity MSP value Quantity MSP value Quantity MSP value

Punjab 1,21,12,225.27 25,738.48 1,24,56,542.73 28,338.63 1,19,18,668.00 28,902.77

Haryana 63,16,670.00 13,422.92 71,50,736.00 16,267.92 71,43,047.00 17,321.89

Uttar Pradesh 2,19,797.23 467.07 9,31,016.19 2,118.06 10,27,320.93 2,491.25

Madhya Pradesh 70,96,787.00 15,080.67 48,38,655.00 11,007.94 77,74,491.00 18,853.14

Bihar 601.19 1.28 9,903.69 22.53 18,087.43 43.86

Rajasthan 4,37,736.50 930.19 12,05,546.42 2,742.62 21,36,721.50 5,181.55

Uttrakhand 314.05 0.67 1,700.60 3.87 523.55 1.27

Chandigarh 9,955.45 21.16 8,207.35 18.67 9,065.00 21.98

Delhi - - - - - -

Gujarat - - - - 3,780.45 9.17

Jharkhand - - - - - -

Maharashtra - - - - - -

Himachal Pradesh 2,868.20 6.09 2,880.25 6.55 2,995.95 7.27

Jammu & Kashmir - - - - - -

West Bengal - - - - - -

All India total 2,61,96,954.89 55,668.53 2,66,05,188.23 60,526.80 3,00,34,700.81 72,834.15


Annexure-III


Statement Showing Procurement of Coarsegrains Since 2021 -22
(Quantity in MT) ( Rs. in Crore)


Commodity/States 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

 Quantity MSP value Quantity MSP value Quantity MSP value
Bajra 3,61,871.00 778.02 13,251.00 29.81 1,82,004.84 427.71

Gujarat 11,515.00 24.76 7,284.00 16.39 57,410.80 134.92
Haryana 1,50,000.00 322.50   81,147.00 190.70
Madhya Pradesh 1,95,351.00 420.00 5,400.00 12.15
Maharashtra 5,005.00 10.76 567.00 1.28 9.65 0.02
Uttar Pradesh     43,437.39 102.08

Jowar 1,46,472.00 383.76 1,56,574.79 428.70 85,197.09 253.04
Andhra Pradesh     3,621.00 10.75
Gujarat     685.00 2.03
Karnataka 80,722.00 211.49 1,03,919.79 284.53 76,896.50 228.38
Madhya Pradesh 29,582.00 77.50 32,393.00 88.69 258.15 0.77
Maharashtra 36,168.00 94.76 20,262.00 55.48 3,736.44 11.10
Uttar Pradesh

Maize 2,05,315.00 379.83 22,767.00 42.57 13,122.45 25.75
Gujarat 4,133.00 7.65 389.00 0.73 197.00 0.39
Maharashtra 94,769.00 175.32 19,615.00 36.68 12,925.45 25.36
Uttar Pradesh 1,06,413.00 196.86 2,763.00 5.17

Ragi 4,94,350.00 1,628.88 4,37,338.70 1,476.89 4,56,744.99 1,634.23
Andhra Pradesh     4.00 0.01
Gujarat
Karnataka 4,74,098.00 1,562.15 4,04,783.70 1,366.95 4,54,404.00 1,625.86
Maharashtra   253.00 0.85 636.48 2.28
Odisha 20,252.00 66.73 32,302.00 109.08
Tamil Nadu     514.60 1.84
Uttar Pradesh
Uttarkhand     1,185.91 4.24


Commodity/States 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

 Quantity MSP value Quantity MSP value Quantity MSP value
Bajra 6,96,457.45 1,741.14 3,43,352.00 901.30 2,25,289.00 625.18
Gujarat 1,10,085.45 275.21 86,041.00 225.86 11,083.00 30.76
Haryana 2,31,334.00 578.34 1,56,000.00 409.50 233.00 0.65
Madhya Pradesh
Maharashtra
Uttar Pradesh 3,55,038.00 887.60 1,01,311.00 265.94 2,13,973.00 593.78
Jowar 3,23,162.90 1,027.66 4,14,855.00 1,398.48 44,820.00 165.79
Andhra Pradesh 29,369.00 93.39 35,402.00 119.34
Gujarat 2,946.00 9.37 5,327.00 17.96
Karnataka 1,90,421.00 605.54 1,94,028.00 654.07
Madhya Pradesh   908.00 3.06 379.00 1.40
Maharashtra 87,086.90 276.94 1,32,248.00 445.81 879.00 3.25
Uttar Pradesh 13,340.00 42.42 46,942.00 158.24 43,562.00 161.14
Maize 4,532.00 9.47 19,482.00 43.35 27,367.00 65.68
Gujarat   118.00 0.26 466.00 1.12
Maharashtra 81.00 0.17 52.00 0.12 13,692.00 32.86
Uttar Pradesh 4,451.00 9.30 19,312.00 42.97 13,209.00 31.70
Ragi 2,30,920.45 888.12 3,94,613.00 1,692.89 4,935.00 24.11
Andhra Pradesh 376.00 1.45 1,107.00 4.75
Gujarat 0.75 0.00 5.00 0.02 9.00 0.04
Karnataka 2,26,576.00 871.41 3,46,079.00 1,484.68
Maharashtra 189.00 0.73 233.00 1.00
Odisha   40,000.00 171.60
Tamil Nadu 1,889.00 7.27 4,050.00 17.37 654.00 3.20
Uttar Pradesh 0.70 0.00
Uttarkhand 1,889.00 7.27 3,139.00 13.47 4,272.00 20.87


Annexure-IV


Procurement details of Cotton under MSP Operations since 2020-21


(Quantity in bales) ( Rs. in Crore)

State

2020-21 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

Quantity MSP Value Quantity MSP Value Quantity MSP Value Quantity MSP Value

Punjab 5,36,000.00 1,529.00 38,441.00 128.40 1,710.00 6.14 45,546.00 182.11

Haryana 10,57,000.00 2,994.00 43,231.00 143.27 62,236.00 219.72 1,94,142.00 776.24

Rajasthan 9,11,000.00 2,586.00 52,074.00 170.17 50,164.00 181.87 3,39,812.00 1,358.67

Gujarat 4,15,000.00 1,204.00 91,435.00 316.48 14,12,394.00 5,148.33 15,26,063.00 6,101.66

Maharashtra 24,95,000.00 7,083.00 2,44,099.00 838.09 29,41,151.00 10,714.29 19,71,025.00 7,880.00

Madhya
Pradesh

4,44,000.00 1,238.00 1,27,400.00 437.38 3,98,915.00 1,441.09 4,82,450.00 1,928.98

Telangana 34,01,000.00 10,168.00 23,99,692.00 8,642.22 40,38,480.00 15,556.95 28,94,138.00 11,571.63

Andhra
Pradesh

3,42,000.00 1,039.00 1,30,064.00 476.00 3,83,236.00 1,478.13 3,85,539.00 1,541.50

Karnataka 1,26,000.00 359.00 62,403.00 215.26 5,21,626.00 1,892.38 6,76,112.00 2,703.30

Odisha 2,06,000.00 622.00 94,531.00 344.25 2,06,150.00 796.90 2,33,171.00 932.29

West Bengal - - 219.00 0.77 232.00 0.92 247.00 1.00

Total 99,33,000.00 28,822.00 32,83,589.00 11,712.30 1,00,16,294.00 37,436.73 87,48,245.00 34,977.37


Note: During cotton season 2021-22 & 2022-23, cotton prices were ruling above MSP. Hence no MSP support required by farmers


Annexure-V

Procurement details of pulses, oilseeds & copra at MSP under PSS since 2021-22


(Quantity in MT) ( Rs. in Crore)


Year/States
 Oilseeds   Pulses   Total

 Quantity MSP Value Quantity MSP Value Quantity MSP Value

2020-21 2,95,212.34 1,585.17 8,17,046.85 4,528.67 11,12,259.19 6,113.84
Andhra Pradesh 256.87 1.35 10,268.35 52.53 10,525.22 53.89
Gujarat 2,02,629.85 1,068.87 1,51,999.85 775.71 3,54,629.70 1,844.59
Haryana 3,715.00 21.85 1,099.65 7.91 4,814.65 29.77
Karnataka 5,156.14 52.52 30,999.82 166.17 36,155.96 218.70
Madhya Pradesh 0.68 0.00 3,42,666.05 2,057.09 3,42,666.73 2,057.09
Maharashtra 3.69 0.01 2,27,305.16 1,161.68 2,27,308.85 1,161.69
Odisha 2,388.83 12.71 862.35 6.21 3,251.18 18.92
Rajasthan 74,511.43 393.05 29,474.83 175.52 1,03,986.26 568.57
Tamilnadu 48.88 0.49 5,626.95 40.45 5,675.83 40.94
Telangana - - 16,743.84 85.39 16,743.84 85.39
Uttar Pradesh 6,500.97 34.29 - - 6,500.97 34.29

2021-22 1,51,634.73 842.62 30,30,956.91 16,635.70 31,82,591.64 17,478.31
Andhra Pradesh   - - 72,603.33 384.23 72,603.33 384.23
Gujarat 95,183.10 528.27 5,57,160.77 2,937.18 6,52,343.87 3,465.45
Haryana 1,882.45 11.32 2,466.06 15.41 4,348.51 26.73
Karnataka - - 99,666.05 562.43 99,666.05 562.43
Madhya Pradesh - - 10,77,921.39 6,201.54 10,77,921.39 6,201.54
Maharashtra - - 7,67,019.95 4,018.97 7,67,019.95 4,018.97
Odisha 271.42 1.52 3,800.95 27.65 4,072.37 29.17
Punjab - - 2,559.20 18.62 2,559.20 18.62
Rajasthan 53,203.93 295.28 3,55,946.23 1,978.66 4,09,150.16 2,273.94
Tamilnadu 32.95 0.34 4,292.40 31.20 4,325.35 31.54
Telangana - - 60,431.03 318.14 60,431.03 318.14
Uttar Pradesh 1,060.88 5.89 27,089.55 141.68 28,150.43 147.57


Year/States
 Oilseeds   Pulses   Total

 Quantity MSP Value Quantity MSP Value Quantity MSP Value

2022-23 11,70,656.63 6,599.51 28,31,401.10 16,128.72 40,02,057.73 22,728.23
Andhra Pradesh - - 63,132.10 336.81 63,132.10 336.81
Assam 3,273.30 17.84 - - 3,273.30 17.84
Gujarat 84,336.97 459.64 3,28,480.43 1,752.52 4,12,817.40 2,212.15
Haryana 3,41,758.49 1,862.58 812.33 6.30 3,42,570.82 1,868.88
Karnataka 1,629.68 9.21 1,04,845.35 620.60 1,06,475.03 629.80
Kerala 255.85 2.71 - - 255.85 2.71
Madhya Pradesh 1,67,090.96 910.65 11,36,102.96 6,771.04 13,03,193.92 7,681.68
Maharashtra - - 7,73,077.66 4,124.86 7,73,077.66 4,124.86
Odisha 204.69 1.25 1,878.88 14.57 2,083.57 15.82
Punjab - - 2,019.01 15.66 2,019.01 15.66
Rajasthan 4,86,580.39 2,652.27 3,41,022.24 2,046.12 8,27,602.63 4,698.39
Tamilnadu 40,593.51 429.89 2,135.20 16.56 42,728.71 446.44
Telangana 6,500.00 41.60 50,296.35 268.47 56,796.35 310.07
Uttar Pradesh 38,432.79 211.88 27,598.59 155.23 66,031.38 367.11

2023-24 14,41,356.22 8,953.79 6,93,769.32 5,272.67 21,35,125.54 14,226.46
Andhra Pradesh 4,035.95 43.83 - - 4,035.95 43.83
Assam 11,102.05 62.73 - - 11,102.05 62.73
Gujarat 1,16,561.61 659.35 1,408.85 11.62 1,17,970.46 670.97
Haryana 3,33,101.09 1,889.97 741.00 6.34 3,33,842.09 1,896.31
Karnataka 55,310.24 623.95 - - 55,310.24 623.95
Kerala 1,118.30 12.14 - - 1,118.30 12.14
Madhya Pradesh 3,58,649.99 2,026.37 5,77,120.98 4,371.79 9,35,770.97 6,398.17
Maharashtra 769.47 3.54 - - 769.47 3.54
Odisha 1,398.28 8.94 3,757.57 32.16 5,155.85 41.10
Rajasthan 3,98,299.46 2,284.16 54,294.13 460.76 4,52,593.59 2,744.92
Tamilnadu 79,003.03 857.97 1,924.15 16.47 80,927.18 874.44
Telangana 9,812.23 53.19 564.35 3.07 10,376.58 56.26
Uttar Pradesh 72,194.52 427.64 53,958.29 370.46 1,26,152.81 798.09

2024-25 44,13,059.41 26,235.70 18,39,504.77 13,796.03 62,52,564.18 40,031.73


Year/States
 Oilseeds   Pulses   Total

 Quantity MSP Value Quantity MSP Value Quantity MSP Value

Andhra Pradesh 1,036.80 11.57 86,266.45 657.76 87,303.25 669.33
Assam 3,133.80 18.65 - - 3,133.80 18.65
Chhatisgarh 117.85 0.69 2,075.70 11.73 2,193.55 12.42
Gujarat 13,32,359.49 8,887.83 3,25,202.52 2,190.13 16,57,562.01 11,077.96
Haryana 3,31,232.88 1,982.62 2,669.45 23.16 3,33,902.33 2,005.78
Karnataka 94,259.48 963.20 2,43,031.90 1,865.15 3,37,291.38 2,828.34
Madhya Pradesh 6,72,431.02 3,343.02 7,20,618.89 5,515.84 13,93,049.91 8,858.86
Maharashtra 11,20,014.50 5,479.11 1,39,310.68 1,042.45 12,59,325.18 6,521.56
Odisha 2,089.85 14.20 10,629.50 91.88 12,719.35 106.08
Rajasthan 6,07,066.17 3,872.66 2,00,254.92 1,573.83 8,07,321.09 5,446.49
Tamilnadu 28,189.65 314.60 3,892.60 32.51 32,082.25 347.11
Telangana 86,379.91 433.77 19,984.22 140.95 1,06,364.13 574.72
Uttar Pradesh 1,34,748.01 913.78 85,567.94 650.65 2,20,315.95 1,564.43

2025-26 28,75,400.79 19,368.54 2,38,183.27 1,986.82 31,13,584.06 21,355.36
Andhra Pradesh - - 24,512.30 196.10 24,512.30 196.10
Gujarat 18,18,904.12 13,058.95 3,955.15 31.68 18,22,859.27 13,090.63
Karnataka 51,745.20 297.10 26,471.33 214.49 78,216.53 511.59
Maharashtra 6,03,342.20 3,214.61 1,845.42 14.39 6,05,187.62 3,229.00
Rajasthan 3,09,326.94 2,213.04 1,18,132.73 1,035.57 4,27,459.67 3,248.60
Telangana 43,385.20 231.16 936.65 7.49 44,321.85 238.65
Uttar Pradesh 48,697.13 353.69 62,329.69 487.10 1,11,026.82 840.79


*****

